
 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 January 2021 6.00 pm 

https://zoom.us/j/97691853318?pw
d=U1ZHOEJrc1NHMkJzT0pTZTJa
YnZLQT09 

 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Jane Loffhagen (Chair), Naomi Tweddle (Vice-Chair), 
Bill Bilton, Sue Burke, Liz Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Helena Mair, 
Lucinda Preston, Hilton Spratt, Edmund Strengiel and Bill Mara 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillor(s) Kathleen Brothwell and Gary Hewson 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Graham Watts, Justin Brown 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please click this URL to join. 
 

 https://zoom.us/j/97691853318?pwd=U1ZHOEJrc1NHMkJzT0pTZTJaYnZLQT09 
 

Passcode: 241724 
 

Or call: 0330 088 5830 
 

ID: 976 9185 3318 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 December 2020  
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic  
 

1) To understand the impact the Covid-19 pandemic has had on 
businesses, identifying support already provided, whether there 
are any gaps and how the City Council can provide additional 
support. 

 
2) To understand the impact the Covid-19 pandemic has had on 

individuals from the perspective of jobs and employment and 
whether the City Council can provide additional support. 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://zoom.us/j/97691853318?pwd=U1ZHOEJrc1NHMkJzT0pTZTJaYnZLQT09
https://zoom.us/j/97691853318?pwd=U1ZHOEJrc1NHMkJzT0pTZTJaYnZLQT09
https://zoom.us/j/97691853318?pwd=U1ZHOEJrc1NHMkJzT0pTZTJaYnZLQT09
https://zoom.us/j/97691853318?pwd=U1ZHOEJrc1NHMkJzT0pTZTJaYnZLQT09


 

4.  Justin Brown - Assistant Director for Growth (Lincolnshire County 
Council)  
 

7 - 8 

5.  Work Programme 2020/2021  
 

9 - 12 

 



Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 16 December 2020 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Naomi Tweddle, Bill Bilton, Alan Briggs, Sue Burke, 

Liz Bushell, Jackie Kirk, Helena Mair, Lucinda Preston 
and Hilton Spratt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Christopher Reid, Simon Walters and 
Angela Andrews 

 
19.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 November 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

20.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21.  Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the Covid-19 
Pandemic  

 
Jane Loffhagen, Chair of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee opened the 
meeting and provided the committee with a brief introduction of the topic for review 
which was the impact on businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Chair explained that the purpose of the review was to understand the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic and how it had affected businesses, whilst also identifying 
support already being provided and whether there were any gaps of which the City 
of Lincoln Council could provide further support. Not only would the review look at 
businesses, it would also look at how the pandemic had affected individuals from the 
perspective of jobs and employment. 
 
She introduced Derek Ward, Director of Public Health at the Lincolnshire County 
Council who had been invited to provide a background on how the city of Lincoln 
was coping with Covid-19 since Lincoln had been put into Tier 3. 
 

22.  Derek Ward - Director of Public Health (Lincolnshire County Council) (Verbal 
Report) 

 
Derek Ward, Director of Public Health briefly explained the current situation in the 
City with regards to Covid-19 including the current testing regime, he explained the 
following: 
 

 The rates peaked in mid-November in Lincolnshire and lockdown had helped 
bring the peak down. It was starting to flatten out throughout the County but 
this needed to continue in order for it to keep reducing. 

 

 It was mainly outbreaks in care homes, county hospital and the prison that 
were causing the rates to rocket. 

 

 Over the past month it was identified that students weren’t the reason for the 
increase of cases in Lincoln and they had been doing a great job in getting 

3

Item No. 1



tested. The University were also carrying out asymptomatic tests on students 
before they returned home. 
 

 There were 3 core ways to help lower the spread of the virus: 
- Vaccines 
- Improving the testing system 
- Test and Trace 

 
Derek welcomed any questions or comments from the committee. 
 
Question: Since the vaccine had been rolled out, how many Lincoln residents have 
had the virus? 
 
Response: The vaccine programme was controlled by the NHS so only they could 
provide the statistics. The vaccine in general was going well, the Pfizer vaccine 
which was the current vaccine in circulation had to be frozen at -70C before being 
used. It would also shortly be rolled out in care homes but officers were waiting for 
further information on that. 
 
Question: Was the hospital coping with the amount of cases they were receiving? 
 
Response: The hospital had struggled. A test had to be taken on entry and a few 
days after an individual had been admitted. The hospital didn’t discharge people 
from the hospital to a care home and there were discharge for patients whilst they 
were waiting for test results. A third of people with the virus had showed no 
symptoms, so that was the main issue that needed to be tackled. 
 
Question: Were the staff at Care Homes trained to deal with outbreaks? 
 
Response: Staff had been on prevention training for the past couple of years 
originally to deal with flu outbreaks. They were fully kitted in PPE and had access to 
testing, staff were tested every week and residents were tested every 28 days but 
soon that would become a regular occurrence. 
 
Question: In relation to the government making changes to the Test and Trace, how 
would it help? 
 
Response: Not all the details about this had been received yet so unfortunately an 
update couldn’t be given. 
 
Question: What was the lateral flow test? 
 
Response: There were 3 types of test, two that would tell you if you tested positive 
and one antibody test. The PCR test which was the one carried out at Lincolnshire 
Showground and at the University takes 24-72 hours to show a result. The Lateral 
Flow test was similar to a pregnancy test, if the test was positive, two lines would 
show and it would take approximately 20-25 minutes to get a result. This test in 
particular wasn’t very successful in giving real positives and could pick up 3 of every 
4 but it could miss one and has to be carried out by somebody who was trained. In 
order to minimise the risk, the test could be carried out over a number of days to find 
a pattern however people who were told they got a negative result that were asked 
to have another test didn’t want to. There was plenty of supply in order to be able to 
carry out multiple tests on the same person. 
 
Question: Which test was the best test to give an accurate reading? 

4



 
Response: The PCR was the gold standard test and gave a more accurate reading 
than the lateral test. The lateral test was good at giving a negative result but not 
good at giving positive results. 
 
Question: With regards to new testing units in schools, what support would be 
provided? 
 
Response: A webinar took place on 15th December with the national government but 
more information would be received shortly. 
 
How was the virus spreading in the city of Lincoln? 
 
Response: Care homes were testing people regularly and dealing with outbreaks 
fantastically however a lot of the time outbreaks were investigated after they had 
happened rather than before. The number of cases was decreasing however there 
were still outbreaks. Asymptomatic transmission was the main reason for the spread 
of the virus, so the same message has been strongly advised to everyone that they 
should: 
 

- Wash their hands 
- Wear a face covering 
- Keep a 2m distance 
- If you felt any kind of symptoms, no matter how mild, self-isolate and get a 

test. 
 
Question: Were people in deprived areas who were self-isolating able to access 
Vitamin D supplements during the winter months? 
 
Response: the guidelines did state that vitamin D should be taken by everyone. 
 
The Chair thanked Derek for attending the meeting and expressed her appreciation 
for the work that was being undertaken throughout the pandemic by himself, his staff 
as well the joint partnership working with the City of Lincoln Council. 
 

23.  Supporting Business - Conclusions and Next Steps (Verbal Report) 
 

After liaising with Justin Brown, Assistant Director for Growth at the Lincolnshire 
County Council, he agreed to attend the meeting in January to provide an update on 
how Covid-19 has affected growth and economy. 
 

24.  Supporting Individuals - Next Steps (Verbal Report) 
 

The committee were given the opportunity to suggest anyone that they felt would be 
able to provide effective information for evidence gathering in the next stage of the 
review, these were: 
 

 Lynsey Collinson and Kate Edgar (Development Plus) – February 2021 

 Graham Metcalfe (DWP) – February 2021 
 

25.  Work Programme 2020/21  
 

N/A 
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



We have attended key meetings explaining      

the impact of the virus and produced weekly 

economic assessments to advise the Local 

Resillience Forum and government officials.

We have positioned the                                

Quarterly Economic Survey as a way of checking 

business sentiment, and have increased the 

number of businesses completing the survey 

significantly.

have benefitted from grants totalling £9.68m 

through the Discretionary Grant Fund.

have been provided to businesses totalling 

nearly £277m via the Small Business Grant 

Fund and the Retail, Hospitality and                

Leisure Grant Fund.

£19,499 grants

£25.8million

has been attrached from the government          

to invest in economic growth.

£0.730million
 has been attracted from the Kickstart grants 

and these were all allocated to businesses 

within 24 hours of the programme opening.

26 online events
have been delivered with a range of topics -

from selling online, to redundancy support to 

tools to support working from home. 

We have briefed all partners on the support 

that is available to help individuals to retrain 

and the support that is avaiable to businesses 

who are restructuring.                                                         

All of this information is in one single place 

that is accessible.

£8million
 of grant funding has been allocated                        

to help fund our post-16 education                 

providers to invest in modern facilities.

Information about changes to businesses are 

put on our website within 24 hours of them 

being announced.

2,617 businesses
Since April 2020, the Growth Hub and its 

partners have supported and assisted          

2,617 businesses.

53,104 unique users
have visited the Growth Hub website              

since March 2020.

1,067 businesses

A N N U A L   S U M M A R Y   2 0 2 0 

G R E A T E R    L I N C O L N S H I R E    L R F    B U S I N E S S   &   E C O N O M Y   W O R K I N G   G R O U P

A D V I S I N G    B U S I N E S S E S    A N D    H E L P I N G   T H E M    A D A P T    T O    T H E    F U T U R E

A D A P T I N G    F U N D I N G    T O   M E E T    N E W    C I R C U M S T A N C E S

K E E P I N G     S T A K E H O L D E R S    U P    T O    D A T E    W I T H    C H A N G E S

Decemember 2020

T A C K L I N G    T H E    C H A L L E N G E S    T H A T    H A V E    F A C E D    O U R    W O R K F O R C E

P R O V I D I N G    E M E R G E N C Y    F U N D I N G    T O    B U S I N E S S E S

7

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A 
Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – Timetable for 2020/21 

 
 
29 September 2020 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Scrutiny Review – Integrated Communities – Overview  Democratic Team Leader and 
Elections Manager 

Scrutiny Review 

Befriending Scheme - Overview Neighbourhood Manager Update 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 
20 October 2020 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic – Scoping Document 

Graham Watts Scrutiny Review 

Scrutiny Review –– Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic  - Evidence Gathering 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader 
of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Our People and 
Resources 

 

Councillor Neil Murray, Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Growth 
 
Jo Walker, Assistant Director, 
Growth 
 
Martin Walmsley, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service 
 

Evidence Gathering 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 
 
 

9

Item
 N

o. 5



 
 
16 November 2020 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic – Objectives 

Graham Watts Scrutiny Review 

Scrutiny Review –– Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic  - Evidence Gathering 

Jo Walker, Assistant Director 
for Growth 

 
Steve Welsby, 
Communications Manager 
 
Simon Walters, Strategic 
Director for Communities and 
Environment 
 
Sarah Loftus, Lincoln BIG 
 
Barry Hepton, Business Owner 
(Bailgate) 
 

Evidence Gathering 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 
 
16 December 2020 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic – Objectives 

Graham Watts Scrutiny Review 

Scrutiny Review –– Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic  - Evidence Gathering 

Derek Ward - Director of Public 
Health (Lincolnshire County 
Council) 

Evidence Gathering 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 
 

10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
26 January 2021 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic – Objectives 

Graham Watts Scrutiny Review 

Scrutiny Review –– Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic  - Evidence Gathering 

Justin Brown – Assistant 
Director for Growth 
(Lincolnshire County Council) 

Evidence Gathering 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 
       
     16th February 2021 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic – Objectives 

Graham Watts Scrutiny Review 

Scrutiny Review –– Impact on Businesses and Employment during the 
Covid-19 Pandemic  - Evidence Gathering 

Lynsey Collinson/Kate Edgar – 
Development Plus 

 
Graham Metcalfe – Partnership 
Manager (DWP) 

Evidence Gathering 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 
 
      
 
 
 

11



 
9 March 2021 
 

Item(s) 
 

Responsible Person(s) Strategic Priority/ 
Comments 

Work Programme for 2020-21 Update Democratic Services Officer Regular Report 

 

12


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 16 December 2020
	4 Justin Brown - Assistant Director for Growth (Lincolnshire County Council)
	5 Work Programme 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee 26 January 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Jane Loffhagen (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Naomi Tweddle, Bill Bilton, Sue Burke, Liz Bushell, 

Gary Hewson, Helena Mair, Hilton Spratt, 
Edmund Strengiel and Bill Mara 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jackie Kirk and Councillor Lucinda Preston 

 
26.  Confirmation of Minutes - 16 December 2020  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 be 
confirmed. 
 

27.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Sue Burke declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item 
titled 'Justin Brown - Assistant Director for Growth (Lincolnshire County Council)'.  
 
Reason: She was employed by Lincolnshire County Council, although no decisions 
were being made this evening.  
 

28.  Scrutiny Review - Impact on Businesses and Employment during the Covid-19 
Pandemic  

 
Jane Loffhagen, Chair of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee, opened 
the meeting and provided the Committee with a brief introduction of the topic for 
review which was the impact on businesses during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
She explained that the purpose of the review was to understand the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic and how it had affected businesses, whilst also identifying 
support already being provided and whether there were any gaps of which the City 
of Lincoln Council could provide further support. Not only would the review look at 
businesses, it would also look at how the pandemic had affected individuals from the 
perspective of jobs and employment. 
 
Councillor Loffhagen welcomed Justin Brown, Assistant Director for Growth at 
Lincolnshire County Council, who had been invited to provide information on the 
local economy. 
 

29.  Justin Brown - Assistant Director for Growth (Lincolnshire County Council)  
 

Justin Brown, Assistant Director for Growth at Lincolnshire County Council and 
Chairman of the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum’s Business and Economic Working 
Group provided a brief overview of the role of the Group. It was noted that the Group 
had been established in March 2020 and comprised membership from all local 
authorities in Lincolnshire, the University of Lincoln, the Federation of Colleges, the 
Chamber of Commerce, the Federation of Small Businesses, the Department for 
Work and Pensions and a range of other organisations. 
 
Mr Brown provided an overview in relation to what had happened in response to and 
during the Covid-19 pandemic, the current situation and the longer term economic 
recovery plan. The following points were noted: 



 

 funding had been made available by the Government as part of the first 
lockdown in the form of grants to small businesses. It was apparent that the 
team at the City of Lincoln Council ensured that grants were paid quickly and 
succinctly to those eligible businesses in the city and represented a very good 
piece of work. There was also good alignment between boundaries and 
effective partnership working with other local authorities in paying grants to 
businesses; 

 260 businesses had sought specific business advice, with a key component 
materialising being the wellbeing of business leaders. A wellbeing service had 
therefore been established for Greater Lincolnshire to provide advice and 
support in this respect; 

 in terms of the workforce, the furlough scheme had made a significant 
difference to job security. However, should that scheme end in April 2021 
there was a concern in respect of mass-redundancies and whether the public 
sector was prepared and organised as much as it should be to cope with and 
react to this significant challenge; 

 weekly meetings with Government officials took place which had proved to be 
extremely important as that intelligence could be communicated to 
Government in order that it was able to adapt to the way in which things were 
occurring locally; 

 current data reflected that unemployment was rising in the Lincoln area and 
the end of the furlough scheme, currently scheduled for the end of April 2021, 
was increasingly worrying in terms of the impact it would have on these 
statistics. Fewer vacancies were available with employers seeking 
experience, which created a challenge especially for young people; 

 there had been a reduction in business investment as businesses had used 
their cash reserves to keep their businesses alive. They had struggled and 
suffered throughout each lockdown, but when this third lockdown was lifted a 
concern was that businesses would not have enough money to buy 
necessary stock to meet consumer demand; 

 rapid digitisation had occurred in response to the Covid-19 pandemic with lots 
of IT requirements having changed as a result. Lots of businesses were small 
and were not supported by professional IT teams in the same way that larger 
businesses and the public sector were, for example, which added further 
pressures and challenges to them; 

 certain locations in the county were struggling, particularly those where 
tourism and hospitality were prevalent. Lincoln, as a key tourist location in 
particular, was one of those areas significantly impacted as a result of 
restrictions associated with that sector; 

 the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership, which included County 
Council and District Council representation, had been working on an 
economic recovery plan for the area. This plan would cover the next three to 
five years and sought Government investment, focussing on those sectors 
and industries that were strongest in the area; 

 the recovery plan, as well as seeking Government investment, would also 
require a commitment from local government and the business community to 
realign their resources in keeping with the objectives of the plan; 

 more needed to be done to encourage the Government to provide finance in 
order that bids made to stimulate the economy were successful. 

 
Mr Brown welcomed any comments or questions from members of the Committee. 
 
Question: In terms of a potential extension to the current lockdown, what would the 
impact be on the city centre given recent closures to major retailers in the city 



already? Would this have a knock-on effect on small businesses, particularly due to 
the significant reduction in people going into the city centre? 
 
Response: The country was already in a recession prior to the commencement of 
the Covid-19 outbreak and introduction of the first lockdown, with a decline in the 
high street nationally having already had an impact on the economy. In terms of the 
Greater Lincolnshire area, taking into account the significant improvement works to 
the Cornhill Quarter and the attractive nature of the high street, Lincoln did have an 
advantage in comparison to other areas. Consideration was currently being given to 
an anticipated change in the way in which businesses operated, especially office 
workers and self-employed people who had been able to work from home. The 
introduction of drop-in centres or touch-down spots in the city for people to utilise on 
a flexible basis as opposed to designated office space in the city centre could attract 
people into the city and create footfall on the high street in a different way. In terms 
of retail, there were different pockets of concentrated retailers with the high street 
forming one of them. It would be important to ensure that in protecting the heart of 
Lincoln’s retail offer this did not accidentally impact retailers in other parts of the city. 
 
Question: Was any support in place for small businesses in terms of preparation for 
after the pandemic from the perspective of future-proofing their business? 
 
Response: The Business Growth Hub had been operational for a number of years 
and had traditionally focussed on providing advice to businesses on how they could 
grow. Lincoln’s hub had been one of the most used in the county, with over 800 
businesses accessing the hub per year. However, it was acknowledged that this was 
only scratching the surface when compared to the 18,000 businesses who were VAT 
registered in Lincoln. In April and May there was a notable spike in enquiries relating 
to Covid-19 but since then there had been very few solely in respect of the pandemic 
with enquiries again being more focussed on growth and opportunities. The hub did 
offer lots of business continuity planning advice and there was evidence that lots of 
business leaders were having to plan and deal with different eventualities 
simultaneously, with the Covid-19 pandemic and the implications of Brexit being two 
good examples. In this respect, a lack of demand recently in the services offered by 
the business hub could be as a result of business leaders simply being fatigued 
following the significant challenges faced with over the previous ten months.  
 
Question: Would people locally use the end of the furlough scheme to downsize and 
rationalise their business?  
 
Response: There was no evidence to suggest that this was specifically the case but 
the end of April was concerning in respect of the furlough scheme and the impact 
this may have on businesses. This also coincided with the end of the tax year, 
together with an early Easter which, with restrictions in place on some key sectors 
and businesses, could result in another key month of business taken away from 
them. All of these aspects created risks and the reality was they it could inevitably 
result in business closures, as had already been the case in some circumstances 
across the country. 
 
Comment: In terms of a focus on private sector economic recovery, the public sector 
had a key role to play so there should be a more strategic and partnership approach 
locally, accompanied by an economic stimulus from the Government. 
 
Response: Better partnership working between all agencies was essential, with the 
Department for Work and Pensions and local government being an example of 
organisations that could perhaps work better together than they currently did. 



Economic recovery would rely on a joint private and public sector response. The 
ethos of the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership represented that joint 
partnership approach between the two sectors and this was not the case elsewhere 
in the country where other Local Enterprise Partnerships were dominated by either 
the private sector or public sector in some cases. It was very well balanced on the 
Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership which was one of the reasons why 
it had received the fifth highest amount of Government funding in the country. 
 
Comment: It would be important to know and understand who owned land in Lincoln 
in order that the public sector and private sector could work with them collaboratively 
to ensure that proposed development was in keeping with economic growth 
objectives for the city. 
 
Response: This was an important part of the private sector and public sector joint 
response to economic recovery. It would be necessary for a balanced approach from 
both sectors, working together on creative approaches that were viable and right for 
the location from an economic growth perspective. The City Council’s Major 
Developments Team would know and deal with those landowners on a regular basis. 
It was emphasised, however, that progress in relation to such schemes and working 
with landowners would be a slow process with no short term outcomes. These would 
be long term projects and managing expectations in that respect would be important. 
 
Question: Lots of people had been entrepreneurial throughout the pandemic and 
started their own businesses. What support was available to them? 
 
Response: Quite a lot of support was available to those people who were self-
employed or were looking to start their own business. One of the challenges, 
however, was that the people providing that support were older, towards the end of 
their careers, whereas a lot of young people starting their own businesses did things 
differently in keeping with technology and techniques now available to them. It was 
therefore recognised that business support needed to be tailored to people in the 
right way, which was not necessarily currently the case. 
 
Question: Did the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum’s Business and Economic Working 
Group include representation from the Lincoln Business Improvement Group? 
 
Response: The Lincoln Business Improvement Group was initially invited to join the 
Working Group but, in response to the pandemic, it was too busy to devote 
resources to the Group. Representatives from the Business Improvement Group had 
now joined the Working Group and Mr Brown looked forward to working with them. 
 
Question: Were businesses prepared for the end of the furlough scheme? 
 
Response: Mr Brown did not think that businesses were waiting for the end of the 
furlough scheme before making posts redundant, he was of the view that they were 
trying their hardest to keep their businesses going. One of the key problems, should 
lockdown be lifted, was businesses being able to cope with demand as lots of 
businesses had used capital and cash reserves to simply make up for the loss of 
revenue. It would be necessary for businesses to, very quickly, re-stock and scale 
back up in order that they could trade but it was questionable as to whether they had 
the cash reserves available to do that to ensure that they were operational in the 
same way as they were prior to the pandemic. Coping with demand and 
expectations from consumers would therefore be a challenge. More flexibility in 
terms of borrowing may be a helpful solution to assist businesses in coping with this.  
 



Question: Could the City Council do anything differently or better to support 
businesses or individuals? 
 
Response: Unemployment was a significant issue in the city and the matching of 
people losing their jobs to employment opportunities that existed elsewhere in 
Lincoln would be a useful exercise. Further work on ensuring that people were 
prepared for interviews and encouraged to attend would also be beneficial. An 
example was given of an owner of a hotel who routinely had 30 applications for a 
position, with eight shortlisted for interview and only one person following through 
with the interview. In the longer term, a key issue would be helping people gain 
meaningful experience, which employers were looking for, and providing any 
opportunities to facilitate this.  
 
Question: People were struggling across the country with their mental health. Taking 
into account the earlier reference to the wellbeing of business leaders, was there 
anything the City Council could do to support this, or was support already in place? 
 
Response: A helpline in conjunction with the Chamber of Commerce and Federation 
of Small Businesses had been established with a range of members across 
Lincolnshire who had volunteered to provide support. Volunteers, of which there 
were approximately 6,000 across the county, included businesses and charities in 
the personnel, health and wellbeing sectors. The County Council had provided 
funding in order to keep this service running for twelve months. The City Council 
may have contacts with businesses or charities in these key sectors who could be 
encouraged to participate in the service. 
 
Question: How were banks helping to support businesses throughout the pandemic 
but also as part of recovery? 
 
Response: Mr Brown did not have any up to date information available to share with 
the Committee at this meeting, but agreed to circulate this in response to the 
question to members in due course. 
 
Comment: Industries such as manufacturing and construction could provide 
significant opportunities to create jobs and boost the local economy. The 
Government should do more to support and fast track things like infrastructure 
schemes, for example, to facilitate this. The economy was not solely reliant on shops 
and retail. 
 
Response: The economy was much wider than the high street and retail, with 
manufacturing in particular being significant in Lincolnshire and the surrounding area 
which had a big influence on the local economy. In terms of procurement, the more 
money that could be spent on local businesses and local projects, the more that 
money would stay in the local area. Construction and manufacturing were really 
important and the issue was how aggressive organisations could be in terms of 
procuring locally in keeping with their respective procurement policies.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Brown for his contributions and highlighted the following 
aspects the City Council could consider taking further: 
 

 the provision of further support to the work already taking place in respect of 
the wellbeing of business leaders; 

 the potential provision of work experience to assist people gaining meaningful 
experience, especially young people; 



 the provision of further support and advice for people seeking to start their 
own businesses. 

 
30.  Work Programme 2020/2021  

 
The Chair invited members of the Community Leadership Scrutiny Committee to 
consider its work programme. 
 
It was suggested, in the context of the current Scrutiny Review on the impact on 
individuals during the Covid-19 pandemic, that the City of Lincoln Council’s staff 
could potentially be used as a case study to understand how people were coping 
and had adapted to working from home. This could lead to a further piece of work as 
to how remote working had impacted people across the city during the pandemic. 
 
The work programme was noted. 
 


